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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AYUSH


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3840

TO BE ANSWERED ON 25
TH

MARCH, 2022


DEVELOPMENT OF AYUSH INFRASTRUCTURE


3840.   SHRI D.M. KATHIR ANAND:

  SHRI SHA.BRA.DR.JAI SIDDESHWAR SHIVACHARYA MAHASWAMIJI:


Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has sanctioned any funds for the development of AYUSH infrastructure, State/UT-wise including Tamil Nadu and Maharashtra;


(b) if so, the details of the funds allocated during the last five years, year and hospital-wise; and


(c) the steps taken by the Government and funds allocated to promote AYUSH medicinal research and related activities?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF AYUSH

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)


(a) & (b) Under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM), provisionshave been made for financial assistance for upgradation of standalone AYUSH Hospitals and Dispensaries, establishment of AYUSH Health and Wellness Centres, setting up of 50/30/10 bedded integrated AYUSH hospitals, setting up of new AYUSH Educational Institutions and upgradation AYUSH Educational Institutions in the country including Tamil Nadu and Maharashtra.The details of funds approved/allocated for infrastructural development under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM) in the country, State/UT-wise including Tamil Nadu and Maharashtraduring last five years, year and hospital-wiseis furnished at Annexure-I.

(c) Central Council for Research in Ayurvedic Sciences (CCRAS), Central Council for Research in Unani Medicine (CCRUM), Central Council for Research in Homoeopathy (CCRH)and Central Council for Research in Siddha (CCRS)are the autonomous organizations under Ministry of Ayush for research including medicinal research in Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and
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Siddha system of Medicine respectively. CCRAS, CCRUM, CCRH and CCRS are working towards the scientific validation in concerned system of medicines through clinical research, drug research, medicinal plants research, fundamental research, literary research and documentation. The status of funds allocated during the last five years in CCRAS, CCRUM, CCRH and CCRS is furnished at Annexure-II.
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Annexure-I

 (i) State/UT wise details of grants approved for upgradation of AYUSH Hospitals during last five years

(Rs. in lakhs)

Sl.No.
Name of the

State/UT

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
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1.  Andhra Pradesh 0 0.00 4 18.00 1 75.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

2.
Arunachal

Pradesh

0 0.00
1 5.20 0 0.00

0 0.00
0

0.00

3.  Chhattisgarh 0 0.00 2 150.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 15 19.50

4.  Daman & Diu 1 5.30 0 0.00 1 0.50 0 0.00 0 0.00
5.  Gujarat 2 150.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 2 100.00 0 0.00
6.  Haryana 0 0.00 0 0.00 2 78.50 0  0.00 0 0.00

7.
Himachal

Pradesh

32 6.40
18 18.00 19 236.95 34 98.00

0 0.00

8.
Jammu &

Kashmir

0 0.00
0 0.00 0 0.00

0 0.00
2 50.00

9.  Karnataka 0 0.00 0 0.00 15 1125.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
10.  Kerala 21 474.30 28 600.00 19 942.00 0 0.00 1 25.00

11.  Madhya Pradesh 0 0.00 32 845.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
12.  Manipur 0 0.00 0 0.00 2 141.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
13.  Odisha 1 75.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
14.  Rajasthan 0 0.00 10 127.50 1 25.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
15.  Tamil Nadu 0 0.00 1 75.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
16.  Telangana 1 75.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
17.  Tripura 0 0.00 0 0.00 2 333.82 0 0.00 0 0.00
18.  Uttar Pradesh 2 150.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00


(ii) State/UT wise details of grants approved for upgradation of AYUSH Dispensaries

during last five years

(Rs. in lakhs)

Sl.

No.

Name of the

State/UT

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
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1.
Andhra

Pradesh

0 0.00
0 0.00 22 110.00 0

0.00 0 0.00

2.  Chandigarh 0 0.00 4 47.00 12 77.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
3.  Chhattisgarh 0 0.00 50 1000.00 147 1070.33 0 0.00 0 0.00
4.  Haryana 10 200.00 500 288.94 499 397.61 0 0.00 0 0.00
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5.
Himachal

Pradesh

64

9
82.40 325 243.75 350 226.75 0

0.00 0 0.00

6.
Jammu &

Kashmir

0 0.00
0 0.00 31 310.00 0

0.00
4 40.000

7.  Kerala 9 180.00 15 209.30 6 120.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

8.
Madhya

Pradesh

0 0.00
0 0.00 21 420.00 0

0.00 0 0.00

9.  Manipur 1 15.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
10.  Meghalaya 3 120.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
11.  Nagaland  0 0.00 1 20.00 3 60.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
12.  Odisha 20 400.00 10 200.00 26 520.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
13.  Punjab 10 61.74 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

14.  Rajasthan
41

2
2263.55 229 2380.85 153 1501.18 0

0.00 0 0.00

15.  Telangana 8 120.00 32 160.00 1 15.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
16.  Tripura 2 40.00 4 80.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
17.  Uttar Pradesh 15 1100.00 190 3748.03 114 2276.33 32 614.714 3 60

18.  West Bengal 0 0.00 202 60.60 38 722.00 0 0.00 0 0.00


(iii) State/UT wise grants approved for setting up of integrated AYUSH Hospital under

NAM during last five years

(Rs. in lakhs)

Sl.

No.

Name of the

State/UT

Location 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

1

Andaman &

Nicobar

Islands

Port Blair 0.00 0.00 0.00 35.00 72.40

2
Andhra

Pradesh

Kakinada 60.00 121.94 255.40 254.97 0.00
Visakhapatnam. 100.00 121.94 0.00 109.43 0.00

3 Assam
Goalpara 300.00 262.20 337.80 0.00 0.00
Majuli 100.00 262.20 527.80 0.00 0.00

4 Bihar Patna 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00
5 Chandigarh Chandigarh 0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6 Chhatisgarh

Champa 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 255.50

Mahasamund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 255.50

Koria 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 255.50

Korba 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 255.50

Kanker 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 255.50

Narayanpur 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 255.50

Bijapur 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 255.50

Dantewada 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 255.50

7 Goa
North Goa 257.24 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
South Goa 257.24 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

8 Haryana Hisar 100.00 50.00 0.00 442.00 0.00

9
Himachal

Pradesh

Kullu 150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Mandi 0.00 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

10
Jammu &

Kashmir

Kishtwar 0.00 200.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
Kupwara 0.00 200.00 0.00 100.00 127.08

Bilawar 0.00 0.00 140.27 0.00 150.00
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Kulgam 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 127.08

Samba 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00

11 Jharkhand Ranchi 0.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 0.00

12 Karnataka
Gadag 300.00 400.00 0.00 100.00 100.00

Mangalore  300.00 400.00 0.00 141.00 59.00

13 Kerala

Chalakuddy,

Thrissur

0.00 200.63 0.00 0.00 100.00

Mattannur, Kannur 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 433.33

14 Lakshadweep Kavaratti 195.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

15
Madhya

Pradesh

Bhopal 393.62 106.38 0.00 0.00 200.00

Indore 0.00 400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Narsinghpur 0.00 400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Chitrakoot 0.00 300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Mandleshwar 0.00 0.00 199.75 0.00 0.00

16 Maharashtra

Nandurbar 0.00 100.00 0.00 325.00 0.00
Sindhudurg 0.00 100.00 0.00 325.00 0.00
Pune 0.00 100.00 0.00 325.00 0.00
Ahmednagar 0.00 100.00 0.00 325.00 0.00

17 Manipur

Moreh, Chandel

District

321.00 200.00 100.00 0.00 0.00

Churancandpur 321.00 200.00 100.00 0.00 0.00
KwakeithelKonjeng

Leikai

225.00  168.59 0.00 0.00

Keirao AC, Imphal

East District

0.00 200.00 300.00 37.80 100.00

18 Mizoram Aizawl 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 69.609

19 Meghalaya

Sohra (Cherapunje),

CHC, East Khasi

Hills

637.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

RiBhoi District,  0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00

20 Nagaland

Noklak, Tuensang

District

91.33 373.66 0.00 97.72 0.00

Razha, Chedema 0.00 398.16 371.00 100.00 30.84

Sapangya

(Chungtia)

0.00 101.68 0.00 100.00 0.00

Yachem, Longleng 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00

21 Odisha

Dhenkanal 500.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00
Behrampur 0.00 300.00 0.00  0.00
Balasore 0.00  0.00 100.00 0.00

22 Puducherry
Villanur 50.00 147.40 151.62  50.00

Yanam 0.00 0.00 201.16 108.00 28.60

23 Punjab

Moga 650.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
DayalpurSodhinZira

kpur

650.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

24 Rajasthan

Bhilwara 450.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Ajmer 450.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Churu 450.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Bikaner 450.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Jaipur 0.00 0.00 436.00 0.00 0.00
Sikar 0.00 0.00  450.00

25 Sikkim
Kyongsa, West

Sikkim

150.23 0.00 364.80 0.00 0.00
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26 Tamil Nadu

Theni 533.33 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Thiruvannamalai 533.33 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Pudukkottai 0.00 0.00 400.00 0.00 0.00

27 Telangana

Anantgiri,

Vikarabad,

RangareddyDistt.

600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Bhupalpalli(V&M),

JayashankarBhupalp

alli District.

0.00 300 0.00 0.00 0.00

Siddipet Head

Quarters

0.00 300 0.00 0.00 0.00

28 Tripura

Paradise

Chowmuhani,

Agartala

0.00 269.33 300.00 0.00 0.00

Belonia 0.00 272.26 0.00 0.00 0.00

29 Uttar Pradesh

Bulandsheher 691.16 0.00 125.51 0.00 0.00
Bilhour, Kanpur 691.16 0.00 125.51 0.00 0.00
West Katli,

Lucknow

691.16 0.00 125.51 0.00 0.00

Badrasi, Varanasi 691.16 0.00 125.51 0.00 0.00
NawabGanj, Baraily 691.16 0.00 125.51 0.00 0.00
Basti 424.30 0.00 475.70 0.00 0.00
SirathuKaushambi 0.00 265.00 490.00 0.00 145.00

Sonbhadra 0.00 265.00 490.00 0.00 145.00

OraiJalaun 0.00 265.00 490.00 0.00 145.00

Santkabir Nagar 0.00 265.00 490.00 0.00 145.00

Saharanpur  0.00 265.00 490.00 0.00 145.00

Deoria 0.00 265.00 490.00 0.00 145.00

Lalitpur 0.00 265.00 490.00 0.00 145.00

Amethi 0.00 265.00 490.00 0.00 145.00

Kanpur Dehat 0.00 265.00 490.00 0.00 145.00

Firozpur, Balia

District

0.00 265.00 490.00 0.00 145.00

Raebareli 0.00 0.00 265.00 0.00 300.00

Baghpat 0.00 0.00 265.00 0.00 300.00

Fatehpur 0.00 0.00 265.00 0.00 300.00

Shravasti 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 212.93

Unnao 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 212.93

30 Uttarakhand

Haldwani 0.00 556.61 0.00 0.00 0.00
Jakhnidhar, Tehri 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 0.00
Tanakpur,

Champawat

0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 0.00

31 West Bengal

Tapsikhata, District

Alipurduar.

300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

PaschimMidnapore 300.00 100.00 300.00 200.00 0.00
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(iv) State/UT wise grants approved for setting up of New AYUSH Educational

Institutionsduring last five years

(Rs. in lakhs)

Sl.

No.

Name of the

State/UT

Location
2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

1
Andhra

Pradesh

Vishakhapatnam


320.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2 Karnataka

Mysore 200.00 261.742 0.00 0.00 0.00

BidadiHobali,

Ramanagara

333.33 0.00 566.67 0.00 150

3 Manipur Keirao, Manipur 0.00 0.00 100 15.00 73.43

4 Sikkim
Deaorali, Gangtok,

Sikkim

708.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5 Haryana

Akera, Distt. Nuh 0.00 100.00 400.00 300.00 0.00

Village Manglai,Ambala

District

0.00 0.00 100.00 500.00 100.00

6 West Bengal
Belur State General

Hospital, Howrah

0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00

7
Jammu &

Kashmir

Ankhnoor


0.00 0.00 225.00 9.25 5.75


(v) State/UT wise grants approved for upgradation AYUSH Educational Institutions under

NAM during last five years

(Rs. in lakhs)

Sl.No

.

Name of the

State/UT

UG PG 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

1 Andhra Pradesh 4 0 0.00 0.00 42.3 51.45 0.00

2 Assam 3 0 90.39 303.908 132.2 0.00 0.00

3 Bihar
0 2 0.00 0.00 0.00 119.8 0.00
1 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00

4 Chhattisgarh 1 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 21.50

5 Gujarat 0 2 40.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
6 Haryana 1 0 21.25 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7
Jammu &

Kashmir

2 0 16.162 13.94 15.9 9.25 5.75

8 Jharkhand 1 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 90.00 0.00

9 Karnataka
1 0 0.00 300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0 3 0.00 0.00 611.42 70.13 21.70

10 Kerala 0 3 29.388 62.92 28.00 0.00 27.39

11 Madhya Pradesh
0 1 162.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 0 745.00 30.00 152.192 0.00 0.00

12 Maharashtra 0 3 0.00 62.00 0.00 71.70 0.00

13 Odisha
0 2 173.12 73.98 0.00 76.51 0.00
5 0 314.39 271.9 181.88 0.00 0.00

14 Punjab 1 0 26.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
15 Puducherry 1 0 4.018 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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16 Rajasthan 2 0 552.72 54.00 0.00 46.00 0.00

17 Tamil Nadu
11 0 52.79 0.00 31.31 35.00 0.00

0 1 120.00 10.00 23.00 0.00 0.00

18 Telangana
0 2 6.00 16.40 3.60 20.00 0.00
4 0 10.00 30.8 0.00 160.00 0.00

19 Tripura 1 0 9.45 3.500 0.00  0.00

20 Uttar Pradesh
17 0 465.01 1050.56 685.00 210.00 198.86

0 3 200.00 220.00 0.00 240.00 50.00

21 Uttarakhand 1 0 182.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

22 West Bengal
0 5 202.109 342.17 213.29 342.2 0.00
2 0 84.08 165.74 282.04 0.00 0.00


(vi) State/UT wise grants approved for AYUSH Health & Wellness Centres under NAM

during last two years since approval of HWCs activity under NAM

(Rs. in lakhs)

Sl.

No.
Name of the State/UT

2019-20 2020-21

No. of AYUSH

HWCs approved

Amount

approved

No. of AYUSH

HWCs approved

Amount

approved

1.  Andaman & Nicobar Island 0 0.00 6 38.30

2.  Andhra Pradesh 42 280.33 68 420.00

3.  Arunachal Pradesh 1 6.85 35 263.24

4.  Assam 0 0.00 49 371.62

5.  Bihar 0 0.00 108 786.04

6.  Chandigarh  5 3.05 0 0.00

7.  Chhattisgarh 0 0.00 200 1170.00

8.  Goa 0 0.00 9 25.65

9.  Gujarat 190 1301.50 75 491.25

10.  Haryana 142 439.30 403 1962.84

11.  Himachal Pradesh 84 491.40 56 467.60

12.  Jammu & Kashmir 94 616.00 100 685.00

13.  Jharkhand 100 613.25 0 0.00

14.  Karnataka 100 579.00 6 35.00

15.  Kerala 40 190.00 50 237.50

16.  Ladakh  0 0.00 0 0.00

17.  Lakshadweep  0 0.00 3 5.55

18.  Madhya Pradesh 25 171.25 337 2308.45

19.  Maharashtra 294 2013.90 0 0.00

20.  Manipur 1 6.85 4 30.34

21.  Meghalaya 0 0.00 35 265.44

22.  Mizoram 0 0.00 24 182.02

23.  Nagaland 2 9.90 47 354.85

24.  Odisha 0 0.00 100 677.40

25.  Puducherry  3 10.65 0 0.00

26.  Punjab 117 649.65 35 311.65

27.  Rajasthan 0 0.00 500 2311.00

28.  Sikkim 0 0.00 18 136.51
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29.  Tamil Nadu 48 266.40 92 630.20

30.  Tripura 0 0.00 38 285.26

31.  Uttar Pradesh 324 2219.40 268 1835.80

32.  Uttarakhand 0 0.00 70 479.50

33.  West Bengal 20 106.67 80 548.00
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Annexure-II

The status of funds allocated during the last five yearsin Central Council for Research in

Ayurvedic Sciences (CCRAS), Central Council for Research in Unani Medicine (CCRUM),

Central Council for Research in Homoeopathy (CCRH) and Central Council for Research

in Siddha (CCRS)

(Rs. in Crore)

Sl. No. Name of the

Research

Councils


2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

1. CCRAS


154.00 216.02 267.00 280.68 264.16

2. CCRUM


111.24  133.93 145.50 159.54 164.05

3. CCRH


79.18 112.25 109.14 128.83 130.50

4. CCRS


22.42 26.94 30.04 33.00 35.30

